
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 11 May 2016
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decision:

4. North East Combined Authority Devolution Agreement - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/16/01]  (Pages 5 - 
22)

Ordinary Decisions:

5. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016 - 2019 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 23 - 74)

6. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 75 - 136)

7. Flood Prevention Update and Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 137 - 
186)

8. Schools 20 mph Part-Time Speed Limits Project - Update and Scrutiny 
Review - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
and Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 187 - 218)

9. Regeneration of Spennymoor Town Centre - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 219 - 230)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
3 May 2016

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Council Chamber, Spennymoor Council Offices, 
Green Lane, Spennymoor, County Durham on Wednesday 6 April 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of the Cabinet:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and 
E Tomlinson. 

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Henig, Leader of the Council, and 
the Corporate Director for Children and Adults Services, and the Director of Public 
Health, whose representatives were present.

Also Present:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway, M Dixon, B Graham, B Kellett and 
A Liversidge.

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 16 and 23 March 2016 were confirmed as 
correct records. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 County Durham Plan – the next steps and Assessing Development Proposals 
in County Durham [Key Decision: R&ED/03/16] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which requested agreement to an approach to deliver a 
local plan for County Durham including a Local Development Scheme, setting out 
the timetable for its delivery, and, a Statement for Community Involvement which 
sets out how the Council will involve the community and stakeholders as it 
progresses.  The report also sought Cabinet agreement to the Statement of 



Community Involvement 2016, for consultation.  The Cabinet was also requested to 
endorse a revised Policy Position Statement intended to provide for a consistent 
approach to handling development proposals until the emerging local plan has 
progressed sufficiently to be given weight in planning decisions.  The Position 
Statement will provide consistency for the benefit of Members, Officers, Developers 
and the public (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.
 

5 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the refresh of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 20016-2019

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and  Adults 
Services which presented a summary of key messages from the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment 2015 (JSNA) and the refreshed County Durham Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2016-2019 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

6 Annual Review of the Constitution 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution (for copy 
see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 ICT Strategy 2016- 2019

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources relating to 
the IT Strategy which covers a three year period from April 2016 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved.



8 Transport  Asset Management Plan – Annual Update  

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which provided Cabinet with an annual update on the Transport Asset 
Management Plan (TAMP) (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

9 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which reviewed enforcement activities under the Children and Young 
Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 
and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2015 to March 2016.  The report 
also sought approval to a new enforcement programme for 2016/17 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

Resolved:

The Cabinet approved the recommendation contained in the report.

10 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which updated the 
Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action partnerships 
(AAPs).  The report also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out 
in partnership across the county (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members spoke of the excellent partnership work taking place, on the 
success achieved through the Area Action Partnerships, and that through the work 
in setting up an armed forces forum which was to promote the help and support 
available to forces personnel the Council had received a silver award in the Ministry 
of Defences Employer Recognition Scheme. 

Resolved:

The Cabinet noted the report. 





Cabinet

11 May 2016

North East Combined Authority
Devolution Agreement

Key Decision: CORP/R/16/01

Report of the Corporate Management Team
Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  
Councillor Simon Henig, the Leader of the Council 

Purpose of the Report

1 To invite Cabinet to consider whether to consent to the proposed Devolution 
Agreement including the provision of an Elected Mayor for the North East 
Combined Authority.

Background

2 On the 23 March 2016, Cabinet considered a report on the proposed 
devolution agreement and invited Cabinet to consider its next steps.

3 Cabinet resolved to:-

 note progress made since the 24 February when Council considered 
a report on the agreement;

 note the conditions that were set out in the agreement as described in 
the Council Report;

 note in particular that the condition regarding “fair funding” had not 
been fully 
[...]
t Combined Authority: Decision 
on proposed Devolution Agreement

Report of Corporate Management Team
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader
Terry Collins, Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report

1 This report summarises the proposed devolution agreement, outlines the 
developments since the report to Cabinet in March and considers the pros 
and cons of the agreement, in the light of what we now know about the 
consequences of opting-in or opting-out of the North East Combined Authority 
(NECA) and makes recommendations on next steps.

 Background

2 As reported to County Council on 24 February 2016 and Cabinet on 23 March 
2016, a proposed devolution agreement between government and the North 
East Combined Authority was signed by the Chancellor of the Exchequer and 
the constituent authorities of NECA on 23 October 2015.  It was agreed that 
progression to a final agreement would be subject to a number of conditions:

a) The outcome of the spending review on 25 November 2015.

b) Legislative processes.

c) Further public consultation (in Durham’s case including the results of a 
poll of electors).

d) Formal consideration by councils, the NECA Leadership Board and 
government ministers.

3 In addition, in Durham, it was accepted that consideration would need to be 
given to a number of Durham-specific issues that relate in the main to the 
administration of public services, such as health, policing and fire and rescue 
services, which work to a different geography to that of the NECA.

Proposed agreement overview

4 The proposed agreement was appended in full to the report to County Council 
on 24 February 2016.  In summary, the main provisions included:



a) giving the North East new opportunities to support businesses and 
create more jobs.  This includes giving the North East an additional £30 
million revenue funding a year to set up an investment fund;

b) letting the North East develop its own plans to improve post 16 
education and training so that people have bet
[...]
overnment on future devolution developments.

80 Consultation findings, including the poll of all electors do not support this 
option.

81 It is understood at this time that the government would not be receptive to 
alternative devolution geographies.



Recommendations

82 Members are recommended to:

a) Agree to move to the next stage of the process by agreeing to the 
making of an order creating a mayoral authority. 

b) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to consent to the order creating the combined authority and all 
other relevant matters to enable the formal establishment of the 
mayoral authority to proceed up to the approval of the required 
governance review and scheme detailing the devolution of functions, 
responsibilities and powers sought by the new mayoral combined 
authority.

c) Note that the following conditions will need to be fulfilled before Cabinet 
could agree to devolution of powers and the laying of a second, more 
detailed order:

i. That the second, more detailed order will enable embedded 
mayoral governance such that there will not be a mayoral veto.

ii. That governance arrangements are established which ensure 
that constituent authorities are not disadvantaged by provisions 
for majority voting.

iii. That County Durham is not disadvantaged by the government’s 
proposals on transport and highways funding, thus mitigating the 
risk identified in the report.

iv. That continued commitment to devolution is based on a 
commitment to fair funding being achieved through ongoing 
dialogue with Government.

Background papers

Cabinet, 23 March 2016, North East Combined Authority: Devolution Decision

County Council, 24 February 2016, North East Combined Authority:
Devolution Deal Update and Poll Result 

Contact: Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Tel: 03000 268060

http://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s60790/Final%20Version%2023%20March%20Cabinet%20One.pdf
http://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s59646/NECA%20Holding%20Report.pdf
http://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s59646/NECA%20Holding%20Report.pdf


Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – The proposed agreement involves devolving responsibility for certain funds to 
the region and the provision of £30 million a year over 30 years as an incentive and 
contribution to the establishment of a regional investment fund.  If the council agrees to 
join the mayoral combined authority, the elected mayor would have the ability to levy an 
additional precept on business rates to fund investment further.  Some assurances have 
also been provided about the prospects of securing longer term funding form the Local 
Growth Fund.  The assurances around fair funding have yet to be met, but there is 
evidence of willingness and a positive direction of travel from government in this regard.

Staffing – No specific implications have been identified other than the time involved in 
participating and supporting the proposed governance arrangements and wider 
stakeholder relations.

Risk – The decision carries a variety of financial and reputational risks as outline din the 
options appraisal.

Equality and Diversity – No specific implications have been identified.

Accommodation – No specific implications have been identified.

Crime and Disorder – No specific implications have been identified.

Human Rights – No specific implications have been identified.

Consultation – The council has undertaken extensive consultation on the devolution 
proposals.

Procurement – No specific implications have been identified.

Disability Discrimination Act – No specific implications have been identified. 

Legal Implications – The decision has implications for the exercise of statutory 
functions and responsibilities exercised by the council or through the combined authority.



Cabinet

11 May 2016

Children, Young People and Families 
Plan 2016-2019

Report of Corporate Management Team
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director
[...]
ounty Hall
Durham
DH1 5UG

Telephone: 03000 267318

Children, Young People
and Families Plan
2016/2019

Images: careimages.com

Children and Adults Services, CMI Team 2016

JHWS.Evaluation@durham.gov.uk
03000 261 381

Please ask us if you would like this document
summarised in another language or format.

Braille Audio Large print



Cabinet

11 May 2016

Annual report of the Director of Public Health 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Children and Adults Services
Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health, County Durham
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services

Purpose of the Report

1. This report asks Cabinet to receive the 2015 annual report of the Director of Public 
Health for County Durham.  

Background

2. Under the Health & Social Care Act 2012, one of the statutory requirements of each 
Director of Public Health is to produce an annual report about the health of the local 
population.  The relevant local authority has a duty to publish the report.  The 
government has not specified what the annual report might contain and has made it 
clear that this is a decision for individual Directors of Public Health to determine. 

3. It is important to note that most data and information on the health status of the 
communities in County Durham is detailed in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
available on the Council’s website.  Further information on public health programmes 
can also be found in the joint health & wellbeing strategy.  Detailed information on 
health protection issues for County Durham residents is contained in a Public Health 
England report – Protecting the population of the North East from communicable 
diseases and other hazards – Annual Report 2014/15.  This is available on request. 

4. The 2015 Director of Public Health annual report focuses on tackling obesity and the 
action that needs to be taken by a range of organisations to reduce the impact on the 
health and wellbe
[...]
;7492
(January):1–25. Available from: http://www.bmj.com/content/346/
bmj.e7492?view=long&pmid=23321486

73 Watt RG, Sheiham A. Integrating the common risk factor approach
into a social determinants framework. Community Dental Oral
Epidemiology [Internet]. 2012 Aug [cited 2014 Jun 14];40(4):289–96.
Available from: http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22429083 

74 Public Health England. Local authorities improving oral health :
commissioning better oral health for children and young people An
evidence-informed toolkit for local authorities [Internet]. London;
2013. (cited Oct 2015) Available from:
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/321503/CBOHMaindocumentJUNE2014.pdf

75 Pennisula Technology Assessment Group, Garside et al. Preventing
obesity using a ‘whole system’ approach at local and community
level: PDG1 Identifying the key elements and interactions of  a whole
system approach to obesity prevention. 2010. (cited Oct 2015).
Available from: https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph42/documents/
evidence-review-1-identifying-the-key-elements-and-interactions-of-a-
whole-system-approach-to-obesity-prevention2



Please ask us if you would like this document
summarised in another language or format. 

Braille Audio Large print

Arabic Chinese Urdu

Polish Punjabi Spanish

Bengali Hindi German

French Turkish Malay

polski Español

Deutsch  
Français  Türkçe  Melayu  

publichealth@durham.gov.uk
03000 267 660

34195



 

 

Cabinet 
 

11 May 2016 
 

Flood Prevention Update and Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Oliver Sherratt, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an update on the work undertaken by the Council working with 

partners and local communities in relation to flood prevention works and 
improved community flood resilience. 
 

2 To seek approval to enter into a public consultation on a Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (LFRMS). 

 
Background 
 
3 In 2012, County Durham experienced exceptional rainfall which resulted in 

multiple severe flood events countywide. These events flooded over 500 
properties and impacted on many communities. Many key parts of the 
highway network were flooded and became impassable. Roads had to be 
closed which hindered the emergency response and caused widespread 
disruption to the local economy. Please see Appendix 2 to this report that 
provides examples of highway and property flooding in various locations 
across the county. 

 
4 Further flooding events have been experienced every year since this time 

although on a lesser scale than 2012.  Since the beginning of December 2015 
there have been a number of flooding events which have had an impact 
across the County: 

 
� Storm Desmond – 5th/6th December 2015; 
� Storm Eva – 24th December 2015; 
� Storm Frank – 5th January 2016; and 
� Storm Gertrude – 29th January 2016. 

 
5 The Council has received 30 confirmed reports of internal property flooding 

and 151 service requests for flood investigations since 1 December 2015. 
These flooding events caused have caused significant damage to highway 
infrastructure. Please see Appendix 3: Flood Damage December 2015 to 
January 2016. 
 

6 Durham County Council (DCC) is the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for 
County Durham under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA 
2010). 



 
7 The key responsibilities of the LLFA are: 

 
� Prepare and maintain a strategy for local flood risk management in their 

areas, coordinating views and activity with other local bodies and 
communities through public consultation and scrutiny, and delivery 
planning; 

� Maintain a register of assets – these are physical features that have a 
significant effect on flooding in their area; 

� Investigate significant local flooding incidents and publish the results of 
[...]
ws 2017/18 - 46 46
Pelton Flooding from overland flows 2017/18 - 32 32
Craigland Villas Flooding from overland flows 2018/19 - 46 46
Dipton Culvert improvements 2018/19 - 37 37
Castlefields Bournmoor Flooding from overland flows 2019/20 6 30 36
Cherry Bank Flooding from highway 2020/21 1 5 5
Dunelm Walk, Leadgate Flooding from overland flows 2019/20 12 20 32
Hardwick Rd, Sedgefield Flooding from overland flows 2019/20 55 106 161
Hillmeads, Nettlesworth Flooding from overland flows 2019/20 10 85 95
North West, Durham Flooding from overland flows 2019/20 - 7 7
Kingfisher Close, Esh Winning Flooding from Hedleyhope Burn 2020/21 88 67 155
Total   372 1,255 1,626

The Medium Term Plan contains proposed schemes that include a funding contribution from Local Levy and/or FCERM Grant.

The Medium Term Plan is updated each year as schemes develop and new schemes are identified.

In addition, each of the RMAs have a programme of ongoing maintenance and improvements to their respective assets.



 
Cabinet  
 
11th May 2016  
 
Schools 20 mph Part-Time Speed 
Limits Project - Update and 
Scrutiny Review 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Joint Report of Oliver Sherratt, Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhood Services and Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant 
Chief Executive  

Councillor Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the Schools 20 mph Part-time Speed 

Limits Project and the work of the 20 mph Overview and Scrutiny Working 
Group. 

 
Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 17 December 2014, Cabinet agreed the following 

recommendations within the report ‘Review of Current Policy on 20 mph 
Zones and Limits’: 
 
a. The adoption of Option 3 to introduce part-time 20 mph limits on main and 

distributor roads around 33 schools with the highest accident rates, subject 
to local consultation and scheme design with associated education and 
awareness raising work, plus
[...]
of this calendar year. All remaining schools and colleges 
in County Durham will be evaluated using the revised prioritisation criteria. 
 

Scheme Expansion and Monitoring 
 
26. The original capital funding was based on high level budget estimates for 

large electronic signs used widely by some other Councils. However, the 
Department for Transport (DfT) would not give special authorisation for these 
signs. Therefore, alternative smaller signs are being used at a lower cost. 
Please see pictures below of the original and revised signs: 

 
                                   Original                                             Revised  

                                               

27. It is proposed that the budget saving be used to expand the scope of the 
project to an estimated additional 33 schools Countywide, a doubling of the 
existing programme. The implementation of the initial 33 schools has been 
accelerated to be completed over 2 years (2015/16 and 2016/17). The 
estimated additional 33 schools would be implemented in 2017/18 and 
2018/19. 
 

28. Subject to approval of the prioritisation criteria set out in this report, it is 
proposed to apply this to identify the schools for potential expansion of this 
scheme.  
 

29. It is proposed that further updates are provided to Cabinet and the Safer and 
Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committee until the Schools 20 mph Part-
Time Speed Limits Project is successfully concluded. This will include the 
outcome of an evaluation by Durham University of the impact of those 
schemes implemented in phase 1. 

 
 
 



 

  

 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
30. It is recommended that: 
 

a. Note the progress in implementing the scheme and the updated 20mph 
policy.  

b. Agree that the budget saving be used to expand the scope of the project to 
an estimated further 33 schools with sites determined in accordance with 
prioritisation criteria set out in the report. 

c. Note the contribution and outcomes of t
[...]
ph 5 

 
Applying the Methodology 

 
26 The scores are added together allowing a weighted ‘Multiplier Factor’ 

(derived from the School Crossing Patrol Guidelines June 2012’) to be 
determined using Appendix A.  

 
27 Therefore, using Collision History + Speed to get the Multiplier Factor. 

 
28 The overall risk is then determined as: 

 
Measured PV2 x Multiplier Factor = Total Score 
 

29 Therefore the Total Score ranks the schools based upon the exposure to 
risk and the potential severity of injury taking into consideration mean 
average speeds at the start and end of the school day. 
 

School Rankings 
 
30 With the methodology described above, it is possible to rank each school 

according to the Total Scores. For example ‘School A’ generated a total 
score of 914, being the highest priority, whereas the ‘School H’ 
generated a total score of 19, being the lowest priority as shown below. 
 



 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A: 
Multiplier Factor 
 

        Combined 
value of 

applicable 
criteria 

Weighing 
Factor 

1 1.000 25 10.283 49 91.193 

2 1.210 26 11.262 50 99.874 

3 1.331 27 12.334 51 109.382 

4 1.464 28 13.508 52 119.796 

5 1.610 29 14.794 53 131.200 

6 1.772 30 16.203 54 143.690 

7 1.949 31 17.745 55 157.370 

8 2.144 32 19.434 56 172.351 

9 2.358 33 21.285 57 188.759 

10 2.594 34 23.311 58 206.729 

11 2.853 35 25.530 59 226.409 

12 3.139 36 27.961 60 247.964 

13 3.453 37 30.622 61 271.570 

14 3.782 38 33.538 62 297.423 

15 4.142 39 36.730 63 325.738 

16 4.536 40 40.227 
  17 4.968 41 44.057 
  18 5.441 42 48.251 
  19 5.959 43 52.844 
  20 6.526 44 57.875 
  21 7.147 45 63.385 
  22 7.828 46 69.419 
  23 8.573 47 76.028 
  24 9.389 48 83.266 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Cabinet

11 May 2016

Regeneration of Spennymoor Town 
Centre 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration

Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress in 
regenerating Spennymoor in line with the agreed masterplan. 

2 Furthermore, the report seeks approval for the purchase of property to 
facilitate further regeneration within the town centre.

Background  

3 In September 2013 Cabinet considered the proposed approach to the 
regeneration of Spennymoor identified in the Spennymoor Regeneration 
Masterplan. 

4 The masterplan recognised previous regeneration investments in the town 
and highlighted the key priorities considered to help to create a revitalised, 
accessible and attractive town. In delivering the aims of the masterplan, 
the County Council undertook to:

 Support Spennymoor as a major employment centre including the 
Green Lane Industrial Estate and Durham Gate development;

 Work with the private sector to deliver successful and sustainable 
housing expansion;

 Work with the private sector to bring about an effective and 
sustainable solution for the future of Festival Walk; and 

 Encourage adaptation and change for the town centre.

5 Since the development and agreement of the masterplan, there has been 
significant investment across Spennymoor, in line with the established 
priorities, supporting the aims of job creation, infrastructure development 
and the creation of a vibrant and sustainable town.



Spennymoor Masterplan - Delivery Progress

6 To the North of the town, the DurhamGate development continues, 
providing high quality commercial and residential accommodation.  Since 
2009, progress across the site has seen the delivery of infrastructure 
improvements, the first phase of commercial space, a public house and 
new residential properties as part of the comprehensive plans to provide 
over 440,000 sq ft of office space, 31,000 sq ft of retail and restaurant
[...]
s. 

Disability Issues – 
The proposed car park development is set to include additional disabled car 
parking spaces increasing provision in the heart of the town centre. 



Legal Implications – 
The Council has the power to acquire land in the interest of the proper planning 
of the area. The council also has the power to provide car parking to meet the 
needs of the town centre. 



Appendix 2 Festival Walk – Current Development



 Appendix 3 Festival Walk – Development scheme- proposed


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016
	4 North East Combined Authority Devolution Agreement - Report of Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/16/01]
	Cabinet report on Devolution agreement v1.0

	5 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016 - 2019 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	CYPFP 2016-19 2

	6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Public Health Annual Report 2015 FINAL

	7 Flood Prevention Update and Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Item 7 Final Local Flood Strategy

	8 Schools 20 mph Part-Time Speed Limits Project - Update and Scrutiny Review - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Regeneration of Spennymoor Town Centre - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 11 May 
2016 at 10.00 am 

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, 
B Stephens, and E Tomlinson.

Also Present:
Councillors D Boyes, J Clare, P Conway,  M Dixon,  D Freeman, B Graham, I Geldard,  
B Kellett, A Liversidge, H Nicholson,  A Surtees, K Thompson and  J Turnbull 

1 Public Questions 

Drew Watson referred to the current consultation on the youth service review and 
asked that the proposals to reduce the youth service be dropped and to allow the 
continuation of open access youth work. It was confirmed that his comments would 
be fed into the consultation.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 North East Combined Authority Devolution Agreement - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/16/01] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive which summarised the 
proposed devolution agreement, outlined the developments since the report to Cabinet in 
March and considered the pros and cons of the agreement, in the light of what we now know 
about the consequences of opting-in or opting-out of the North East Combined Authority 
(NECA) and to make recommendations on next steps (for copy see file of minutes).

The Leader and Cabinet members thanked the Corporate Management Team for 
the time and resources that they had input into this.

The Leader gave an update on developments since the last Cabinet meeting and 
explained how fair funding was integral to making devolution work as without it 
there were no prospects to proceed, which they had kept emphasising was vital for 



County Durham and the north east.  He referred to the poll undertaken by electors 
in county Durham and how moving forward was reflective of the results of the poll.

Cabinet members spoke about how this was such an important decision for county 
Durham, its purpose being to improve the quality of life for people in the county. 
They emphasised the importance in getting the right deal so were supportive of 
moving to the next stage in the process in making an order, however prior to the 
laying of a second order that the conditions set out in the report be met.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

5 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016 - 2019 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the refreshed Children, Young People and Families Plan 
(CYFP) 2016-19 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved: 

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 

6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Report of Corporate Director, 
Children and Adults Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the annual report of the Director of Public Health for 
County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

The Leader advised that his would be the last annual report of Anna Lynch, as 
Director of Public Health for County Durham prior to her retirement and thanked her 
for the excellent work undertaken.

Resolved: 

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

7 Flood Prevention Update and Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - Report 
of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which provided an update on the work undertaken by the Council working 
with partners and local communities in relation to flood prevention works and 
improved community flood resilience, and, sought approval to enter into a public 
consultation on a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) (for copy see 
file of minutes).



Resolved: 

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

8 Schools 20 mph Part-Time Speed Limits Project - Update and Scrutiny Review 
- Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Assistant 
Chief Executive 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and the Assistant Chief Executive which provided Cabinet with an update 
on the Schools 20mph Part-time Speed Limits Project and the work of the 20mph 
Overview and Scrutiny Working Group (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor D Boyes, Chairman of the Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee advised of the work that the scrutiny working group had undertaken and 
were delighted when Cabinet agreed to take this forward. 

Cabinet members spoke of the project work that had been undertaken in 
partnership and welcomed the expansion of the project to the next phase.

Resolved: 

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

9 Regeneration of Spennymoor Town Centre - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which updated Members on progress in regenerating 
Spennymoor in line with the agreed masterplan, and, sought the approval for the 
purchase of property to facilitate regeneration within the town centre (for copy see 
file of minutes).

Resolved: 

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 


